

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 21-1019 (consolidated with Nos. 21-1020, 21-1076)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NEWBURGH CLEAN WATER PROJECT, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et
al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Rule of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**INITIAL OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS NEWBURGH
CLEAN WATER PROJECT, NAACP, SIERRA CLUB, UNITED
PARENTS AGAINST LEAD, AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL**

Suzanne Novak
Marissa Lieberman-Klein
48 Wall Street, 15th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 845-7376

*Counsel for Petitioners Newburgh
Clean Water Project, NAACP,
Sierra Club, and United Parents
Against Lead*

Dated: August 8, 2022

Adeline S. Rolnick
Aaron Colangelo
Erik D. Olson
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6868

*Counsel for Petitioner Natural
Resources Defense Council*

*Additional counsel listed on following
page*

Nanding Chen
Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(484) 362-8970
nchen@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Petitioner Natural
Resources Defense Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Lead in drinking water threatens people’s health	4
II. The Safe Drinking Water Act requires EPA to protect the public from lead in drinking water to the extent feasible.....	6
III. EPA promulgates a complex rule without a health-based standard for lead.....	8
IV. Lead service lines become the major source of lead in drinking water.....	11
V. EPA proposes the first major revisions to the Lead and Copper Rule in thirty years	12
VI. EPA’s Revisions Rule fails to adequately protect public health ...	15

VII. EPA reviewed the Revisions Rule and then let it take effect in December 2021	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDING	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. EPA arbitrarily refused to set a maximum contaminant level for lead	23
A. EPA’s previous justifications for refusing to set a maximum contaminant level no longer apply	23
B. EPA’s stated concern about water system “responsibility” is internally inconsistent and arbitrary.....	27
C. Lead’s variability in drinking water does not preclude setting a maximum contaminant level.....	29
II. EPA arbitrarily refused to promulgate a treatment technique that protects human health to the extent feasible.....	32
A. EPA arbitrarily failed to justify its refusal to mandate complete lead service line replacement for all water systems	33
1. Ample record evidence shows that mandating replacement of all lead service lines is more protective and is feasible	33
2. EPA arbitrarily failed to analyze mandating complete lead service line replacement	37

B. EPA arbitrarily slowed the lead service line replacement rate for systems that exceed the action level from seven percent of lead lines per year to three percent..... 40

1. Record evidence shows that a seven percent replacement rate is more protective and feasible 40

2. EPA arbitrarily ignored record evidence and failed to examine the feasibility of retaining a seven percent rate.... 42

C. EPA arbitrarily failed to lower the lead action level 44

1. Considerable record evidence shows that lowering the action level is more protective and is feasible 44

2. Despite evidence of feasibility, EPA arbitrarily refused to lower the action level 46

CONCLUSION..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Water Works Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	23, 24, 25
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	29, 30
<i>Bechtel v. FCC</i> , 957 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	31, 49
<i>Butte Cty. v. Hogan</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	42, 47
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6, 8, 35, 42, 45
<i>Clean Wisc. v. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	20-22
<i>El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr., Inc. v. HHS</i> , 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Env’t Def. Fund v. FERC</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Env’t Health Tr. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 9 F.4th 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	26
<i>General Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	27, 29
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	19, 20
<i>In re U.S. Office of Personnel Mgmt. Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	21

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	39
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Steed</i> , 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	37
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of State of N.Y. v. FERC</i> , 813 F.2d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	47
<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	50
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	42
<i>Talbert v. Am. Water Works Co., Inc.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 471 (E.D. Pa. 2021)	21
<i>Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA</i> , 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	31

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	22
42 U.S.C. § 300f(1)	7, 18, 23
42 U.S.C. § 300f(3)	7
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)	6, 7, 8, 14, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25, 32, 43, 48, 49
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(d)	11
42 U.S.C. § 300g-6	11
42 U.S.C. § 300j-5	11
42 U.S.C. § 300j-7(a)	3

42 U.S.C. § 300j-12	36
---------------------------	----

Regulations

40 C.F.R.

§ 141.2	28
§ 141.64(b)	30
§ 141.81	28
§ 141.84(g)	29
§ 141.86	28
§ 141.601(b)	30
40 Fed. Reg. 59,566 (Dec. 24, 1975)	8
48 Fed. Reg. 45,502 (Oct. 5, 1983)	6, 7
56 Fed. Reg. 26,460 (June 7, 1991)	8-11, 24, 40, 45, 48
60 Fed. Reg. 57,076 (Nov. 13, 1995)	44
71 Fed. Reg. 388 (Jan. 4, 2006)	30
84 Fed. Reg. 61,684 (Nov. 13, 2019)	13, 14, 35, 38, 46
86 Fed. Reg. 4198 (Jan. 15, 2021)	3-8, 11, 15, 16, 21, 24, 26, 28-30, 35, 36, 38, 40, 43-45, 48, 49
86 Fed. Reg. 31,939 (June 16, 2021)	17
86 Fed. Reg. 71,574 (Dec. 17, 2021)	17

Other Authorities

Pub. L. No. 104-182, 110 Stat. 1613	24
Pub. L. No. 111-380, 124 Stat. 4131	24
415 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/17.12(v)	36
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 58:12A.....	36
